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Dependent Variable: DENPME
Method: Least Squares

Date: 09/28/21 Time: 08:53
Sample: 1 96

Included observations: 96

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
C 10.49310 2.614587 4.013291 0.0001
DENPOP -0.000255 0.000758 -0.336490 0.7373
TXURB 5.365408 2.578065 2.081176 0.0402
TXANLPH -19.25113 5.076976 -3.791849 0.0003
R-squared 0.285487 Mean dependent var 8.275185
Adjusted R-squared 0.262188 S.D. dependent var 3.972140
S.E. of regression 3.411909 Akaike info criterion 5.333195
Sum squared resid 1070.983 Schwarz criterion 5.440043
Log likelihood -251.9933 Hannan-Quinn criter. 5.376384
F-statistic 12.25303 Durbin-Watson stat 1.368364

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000001
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denPME;; = B,; + B,denPOP;; + (3txURB + B,txANLPH;;
+ Uit (63)
i=12,..,48 ; t=1998,2008
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LSDV iy
Dependent Variable: DENPME
Method: Least Squares
Date: 09/28/21 Time: 08:55
Sample: 1 96
Included observations: 96
Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
DENPOP 0.006840 0.003735 1.831003 0.0737
TXURB 16.93916 6.818664 2.484235 0.0168
TXANLPH -10.75857 5.593796 -1.923305 0.0608
R-squared 0.935792 Mean dependent var 8.275185
Adjusted R-squared 0.864450 S.D. dependent var 3.972140
S.E. of regression 1.462428 Akaike info criterion 3.902888
Sum squared resid 96.24132 Schwarz criterion 5.265198
Log likelihood -136.3386 Hannan-Quinn criter. 4.453556

Durbin-Watson stat 3.063197
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REM #5155l &l pdldl z356 piis 6.6 Jgudr!

Dependent Variable: DENPME_?

Method: Pooled EGLS (Cross-section random effects)
Date: 09/28/21 Time: 17:09

Sample: 12

Included observations: 2

Cross-sections included: 48

Total pool (balanced) observations: 96

Swamy and Arora estimator of component variances

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
C 9.041690 2.718849 3.325558 0.0013
DENPOP_? 2.70E-05 0.000971 0.027772 0.9779
TXURB_? 7.305549 3.147595 2.320994 0.0225
TXANLPH_? -18.52284 3.532558 -5.243464 0.0000

Effects Specification

S.D. Rho
Cross-section random 3.137196 0.8215
Idiosyncratic random 1.462428 0.1785
Weighted Statistics
R-squared 0.488533 Mean dependent var 2.590587
Adjusted R-squared 0.471855 S.D. dependent var 2.044840
S.E. of regression 1.486058 Sum squared resid 203.1699
F-statistic 29.29164 Durbin-Watson stat 2.076034
Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000
Unweighted Statistics

R-squared 0.277892 Mean dependent var 8.275185
Sum squared resid 1082.367 Durbin-Watson stat 0.389690
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Hausman test olw'sla jla| ol 7.6 Jgud!

Correlated Random Effects - Hausman Test
Pool: POOLED
Test cross-section random effects

Chi-Sq.
Test Summary Statistic  Chi-Sq. d.f. Prob.
Cross-section random 5.997088 3 0.1118

Cross-section random effects test comparisons:

Variable Fixed Random Var(Diff.) Prob.
DENPOP_? 0.006840 0.000027 0.000013 0.0589
TXURB_? 16.939161 7.305549  36.586826 0.1112
TXANLPH_? -10.758575 -18.522839 18.811591 0.0734
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GHARDAIA 1998 10.69643297 3.49 0.9199 0.271
GHARDAIA 2008 14.92032409 4.22 0.962 0.13

RELIZANE 1998 5.544391712 131.92 0.4624 0.4229
RELIZANE 2008 6.787573329 149.11 0.5412 0.31
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Dependent Variable: DENPME

Method: Least Squares

Date: 09/28/21 Time: 08:53

Sample: 1 96

Included observations: 96

OLS aualt S b1 iy b Jomsaly dmost) S0L #3500l pus 2.0

Variable Coefficient ~ Std. Error  t-Statistic Prob.
C 10.49310 2.614587 4.013291  0.0001
DENPOP -0.000255 0.000758 -0.336490 0.7373
TXURB 5.365408 2.578065 2.081176  0.0402
TXANLPH -19.25113 5.076976 -3.791849  0.0003
R-squared 0.285487 Mean dependent var 8.275185
Adjusted R-squared 0.262188 S.D. dependent var 3.972140
S.E. of regression 3.411909 Akaike info criterion 5.333195
Sum squared resid 1070.983 Schwarz criterion 5.440043
Log likelihood -251.9933 Hannan-Quinn criter. 5.376384
F-statistic 12.25303 Durbin-Watson stat 1.368364

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000001
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Dependent Variable: DENPME
Method: Least Squares

Date: 09/28/21 Time: 08:55
Sample: 1 96

Included observations: 96

Variable Coefficient Std. Error  t-Statistic  Prob.
DENPOP 0.006840 0.003735 1.831003 0.0737
TXURB 16.93916 6.818664 2.484235 0.0168
TXANLPH -10.75857 5.593796 -1.923305 0.0608
DUMO1 3.858402 3.719920 1.037227 0.3052
DUMO02 2.120000 5.056645 0.419250 0.6770
DUMO03 -1.358780 5.929161 -0.229169 0.8198
DUMO04 -5.099076 6.299652 -0.809422 0.4225
DUMO05 -2.319486 5.527502 -0.419626 0.6768
DUMO06 5.466447 4.769165 1.146206 0.2578
DUMO7 -3.114290 5.823753 -0.534756 0.5955
DUMOS8 3.013932 6.228942 0.483859 0.6308
DUMO09 -5.474539 6.615609 -0.827518 0.4123
DUM10 2.492589 3.998107 0.623442 0.5361
DUM11 0.884465 6.430419 0.137544 0.8912
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DUM12
DUM13
DUM14
DUM15
DUM16
DUM17
DUM18
DUM19
DUM20
DUM21
DUM22
DUM23
DUM24
DUM25
DUM26
DUM27
DUM28
DUM29
DUM30
DUM31
DUM32
DUMS33
DUM34
DUMS35
DUM36
DUMB37
DUM38
DUM39
DUM40
DUM41
DUM42
DUMA43

-2.001252
-2.288925
-2.720167
6.186281
-26.44622
-2.570426
0.344959
0.934472
0.774505
-1.163951
-2.368412
-3.316250
-1.985000
-6.695654
-0.292428
1.353123
-0.780552
0.108523
-4.133567
-5.345018
0.222539
10.89536
1.545534
1.911874
-1.069365
9.793596
1.220311
-4.118484
2.124966
0.761165
6.336358
-0.282874

6.551357
5.559339
6.444682
4.379257
14.70992
6.863801
5.119205
4723771
6.364648
5.205955
5.958765
6.759819
5.507251
7.174201
5.004648
4.653826
5.637470
5.464489
6.513616
7.515586
5.863488
4.729795
5.203262
5.266087
5.159120
7.757643
5.604117
5.764676
6.211272
5.410614
5.363346
4.995056

-0.305471
-0.411726
-0.422079
1.412633
-1.797849
-0.374490
0.067385
0.197823
0.121689
-0.223581
-0.397467
-0.490583
-0.360434
-0.933296
-0.058431
0.290755
-0.138458
0.019860
-0.634604
-0.711191
0.037953
2.303559
0.297032
0.363054
-0.207277
1.262445
0.217753
-0.714435
0.342114
0.140680
1.181419
-0.056631

0.7614
0.6825
0.6750
0.1646
0.0789
0.7098
0.9466
0.8441
0.9037
0.8241
0.6929
0.6261
0.7202
0.3556
0.9537
0.7726
0.8905
0.9842
0.5289
0.4806
0.9699
0.0259
0.7678
0.7183
0.8367
0.2133
0.8286
0.4786
0.7339
0.8888
0.2436
0.9551
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DUM44 1.371768 5.070148 0.270558 0.7880

DUM45 0.465770 6.521697 0.071418 0.9434

DUMA46 -1.220027 5.753060 -0.212066 0.8330

DUM47 -0.999798 7.471183 -0.133821 0.8941

DUMA48 0.647309 5.439496 0.119002 0.9058
R-squared 0.935792 Mean dependentvar 8.275185
Adjusted R-squared 0.864450 S.D. dependentvar 3.972140
S.E. of regression 1.462428 Akaike info criterion  3.902888
Sum squared resid  96.24132 Schwarz criterion 5.265198
Log likelihood -136.3386 Hannan-Quinn criter. 4.453556
Durbin-Watson stat  3.063197
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Dependent Variable: DENPME_?
Method: Pooled Least Squares

Date: 09/30/21 Time: 13:41

Sample: 12

Included observations: 2
Cross-sections included: 48

Total pool (balanced) observations: 96

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

C -0.465214 5.674919 -0.081977 0.9350

DENPOP_? 0.006840 0.003735 1.831003 0.0737

TXURB_? 16.93916 6.818664 2.484235 0.0168

TXANLPH_? -10.75857 5.593796 -1.923305 0.0608

Fixed Effects (Cross)

1--C 4.323616
2--C 2.585214
3--C -0.893566
4--C -4.633862
5--C -1.854271
6--C 5.931661
7--C -2.649075
8--C 3.479147
9--C -5.009324
10--C 2.957803
11--C 1.349680
12--C -1.536037
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13--C
14--C
15--C
16--C
17--C
18--C
19--C
20--C
21--C
22--C
23--C
24--C
25--C
26--C
27--C
28--C
29--C
30--C
31--C
32--C
33--C
34--C
35--C
36--C
37--C
38--C
39--C
40--C
41--C
42--C
43--C
44--C

-1.823711
-2.254953
6.651496
-25.98101
-2.105211
0.810173
1.399687
1.239720
-0.698736
-1.903198
-2.851036
-1.519785
-6.230440
0.172787
1.818337
-0.315337
0.573738
-3.668352
-4.879804
0.687753
11.36057
2.010748
2.377089
-0.604151
10.25881
1.685525
-3.653270
2.590180
1.226380
6.801573
0.182340
1.836983



232

S

45--C 0.930984
46--C -0.754813
47--C -0.534583
48--C 1.112524

Effects Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)

R-squared 0.935792
Adjusted R-squared 0.864450
S.E. of regression 1.462428
Sum squared resid 96.24132
Log likelihood -136.3386
F-statistic 13.11696

Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000

Mean dependent var
S.D. dependent var
Akaike info criterion
Schwarz criterion

Hannan-Quinn criter.

Durbin-Watson stat

8.275185
3.972140
3.902888
5.265198
4.453556
3.918367
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Dependent Variable: DENPME_?

Method: Pooled EGLS (Cross-section random effects)
Date: 09/30/21 Time: 13:43

Sample: 12

Included observations: 2

Cross-sections included: 48

Total pool (balanced) observations: 96

Swamy and Arora estimator of component variances

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

C 9.041690 2.718849 3.325558 0.0013

DENPOP_? 2.70E-05 0.000971 0.027772 0.9779

TXURB_? 7.305549 3.147595 2.320994 0.0225

TXANLPH_? -18.52284 3.532558 -5.243464 0.0000

Random Effects (Cross)

1--C 0.017208
2--C 1.312403
3--C -1.654290
4--C -4.158058
5--C -2.658687
6--C 4.320615
7--C -3.297136
8--C 2.530890
9--C -1.666097
10--C -0.023081
11--C 0.941782
12--C -1.263065
13--C -2.516459

=
13
O

-2.066871
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15--C
16--C
17--C
18--C
19--C
20--C
21--C
22--C
23--C
24--C
25--C
26--C
27--C
28--C
29--C
30--C
31--C
32--C
33--C
34--C
35--C
36--C
37--C
38--C
39--C
40--C
41--C
42--C
43--C
44--C
45--C
46--C

4.626592
-1.972894
-1.498742
-0.002605
-0.101797

1.014332
-1.377987
-2.284768
-0.279732
-2.244109
-2.800703
-1.478711

0.643471
-1.326885
-0.334253
-3.518981
-0.047970
-0.384763

7.719293

0.720454

2.771172
-1.866428

10.67479

0.673079
-4.418425

1.990884
-0.010439

6.042950
-1.570909

0.403994

0.696867
-1.041305
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47--C 0.546843
48--C 0.218531
Effects Specification
S.D. Rho
Cross-section random 3.137196 0.8215
Idiosyncratic random 1.462428 0.1785
Weighted Statistics
R-squared 0.488533 Mean dependent var 2.590587
Adjusted R-squared 0.471855 S.D. dependent var 2.044840
S.E. of regression 1.486058 Sum squared resid 203.1699
F-statistic 29.29164 Durbin-Watson stat 2.076034
Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000
Unweighted Statistics
R-squared 0.277892 Mean dependent var 8.275185
Sum squared resid 1082.367 Durbin-Watson stat 0.389690
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Correlated Random Effects - Hausman Test
Pool: POOLED
Test cross-section random effects

Test Summary Chi-Sq. Statistic Chi-Sq. d.f. Prob.

Cross-section random 5.997088 3 0.1118

Cross-section random effects test comparisons:

Variable Fixed Random Var(Diff.) Prob.
DENPOP_? 0.006840 0.000027 0.000013 0.0589
TXURB_? 16.939161 7.305549 36.586826 0.1112
TXANLPH_? -10.758575 -18.522839 18.811591 0.0734

Cross-section random effects test equation:
Dependent Variable: DENPME_?

Method: Panel Least Squares

Date: 09/30/21 Time: 13:46

Sample: 12

Included observations: 2

Cross-sections included: 48

Total pool (balanced) observations: 96

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
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C -0.465214 5.674919 -0.081977 0.9350
DENPOP_? 0.006840 0.003735 1.831003 0.0737
TXURB_? 16.93916 6.818664 2.484235 0.0168
TXANLPH_? -10.75857 5.593796 -1.923305 0.0608
Effects Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)
R-squared 0.935792 Mean dependent var 8.275185
Adjusted R-squared 0.864450 S.D. dependent var 3.972140
S.E. of regression 1.462428 Akaike info criterion 3.902888
Sum squared resid 96.24132 Schwarz criterion 5.265198
Log likelihood -136.3386 Hannan-Quinn criter. 4.453556
F-statistic 13.11696 Durbin-Watson stat 3.918367

Prob(F-statistic)

0.000000
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Résumé :

Ce présent travail essaie d’étudier la relation qui existe entre les disparités géographiques et
leur impact sur le développement local en Algérie. L approche adoptée est une approche a la
fois descriptive en appliquant les méthodes de 1’analyse de la concentration (les courbes de
Lorenz & I’indice de Gini) et en méme temps empirique et analytique. Nous allons montrer sur
le plan théorique que la prise en compte de disparités impose I’introduction de la dimension
spatiale dans les modeéles en utilisant des donnees PANEL avec une dimension individuelle
(les régions & wilaya) et une autre temporelle. En effet les méthodes utilisées vont permettre

d’éclairer les différents débats théoriques a propos de phénoméne de convergence et cela a
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I’aide d’une étude empirique portant sur I’analyse des indices de développement humain, de
I’activité entrepreneuriale et le rythmes de création des PME au niveau spatial dans les régions

de développement algeriennes sur la période de 2002-2019.

Mots-clés : disparités régionales, croissance économique, convergence, développement local,

entrepreneuriat, courbes de Lorenz, indice de Gini.
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Abstract:

This present work tries to study the relationship that exists between geographic disparities and
their impact on local development in Algeria. The approach adopted is both descriptive by
applying the methods of concentration analysis (Lorenz curves & Gini index) and at the same
time empirical and analytical. We will show on the theoretical level that considering disparities
requires the introduction of the spatial dimension in the models using PANEL data with an
individual dimension (regions & wilaya) and another temporal. Indeed, the methods used will
shed light on the various theoretical debates about the phenomenon of convergence and this
with the help of an empirical study on the analysis of indices of human development,
entrepreneurial activity, and rhythms. creation of SMEs at the spatial level in Algerian
development regions over the period 2002-2019.

Keywords: regional disparities, economic growth, convergence, local development,

entrepreneurship, Lorenz curves, Gini index.
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